No. 498, A.]

[Published July 20, 1955.

## CHAPTER 391

- AN ACT to create 20.005 (1) (b) (lines 179g to 179j), 20.43 (17) and 146.24 of the statutes, relating to certification of milk sheds, and making an appropriation of \$30,590 for 1955-57.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (lines 179g to 179j) of the statutes are created to read:

20.005 (1) (b)

20		1955-56	195 <b>6-</b> 57
179g.	Milk sheds (17)	\$15,175	\$15,415
179ĥ.	Personal services	11,100	11,340
	Materials and expense	3,975	3,975
179j.	Capital outlay	100	100

## SECTION 2. 20.43 (17) of the statutes is created to read:

20.43 (17) CERTIFICATION OF MILK SHEDS. On July 1, 1955, \$15,175, and annually thereafter beginning July 1, 1956, \$15,415, is appropriated for administering the provisions of s. 146.24. Of this there is allotted for the following purposes:

	1955-56	1956-57
Personal services	\$11,100	\$11,340
Materials and expense	3,975	3,975
Capital outlay	100	100

SECTION 3. 146.24 of the statutes is created to read:

146.24 CERTIFICATION OF MILK SHEDS. The state board of health shall conduct sampling surveys of milk sheds in Wisconsin to the extent necessary to certify to the state department of agriculture, the United States public health service, and local health departments, the compliance rating of such milk sheds based upon the standards for grade A milk and grade A milk products of the state department of agriculture and the provisions of the recommended milk ordinance and code of the United States public health service.

Approved July 14, 1955.

-------